

No. A05-0440

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

James L. Wilson,

Relator,

vs.

Commissioner of Revenue,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MARK A. PRIDGEON
Atty. Reg. No. 88262
Attorney at Law
7301 Ohms Lane, Suite 420
Edina, MN 55439
(952) 835-8320
Attorney for Relator

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

BARRY R. GRELLER
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 37667
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 296-0983
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE TAX COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES IN THE PRIOR <i>HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTROLS</i> TAX COURT MATTER OR IN THIS PERSONAL LIABILITY MATTER, EITHER WITH RESPECT TO HIS TWO PRIOR APPEALS OR WITH RESPECT TO THE TAX COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	14
A. Relator Has No Basis to Claim an Award of Attorney Fees for the Prior <i>Hazardous Waste Controls Case</i> , in Which the Commissioner was the Prevailing Party.....	14
B. Relator Has Waived Any Claim to an Award of Attorney Fees Incurred for the Appeals in <i>Wilson I</i> and <i>Wilson II</i> , Having Previously Failed to Timely Request Them In This Court.....	16
C. The Tax Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Ruling That Relator Was Not a Prevailing Party Entitled to Claim Attorney Fees in the Tax Court Under Applicable Law in This Proceeding.....	17
II. THE TAX COURT PROPERLY HELD RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS IN THE PRIOR <i>HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTROLS</i> TAX COURT MATTER OR IN THIS PERSONAL LIABILITY MATTER, EITHER WITH RESPECT TO HIS TWO PRIOR APPEALS OR WITH RESPECT TO THE TAX COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	19

A.	Relator Has No Basis to Claim Costs and Disbursements in the Tax Court for the Prior <i>Hazardous Waste Controls Case</i> , in Which the Commissioner was the Prevailing Party.....	19
B.	Relator Has Waived Any Claim to Costs and Disbursements Incurred for the Appeals in <i>Wilson I</i> and <i>Wilson II</i> , Having Previously Failed to Timely Request Them in this Court.	20
C.	The Tax Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion Under Applicable Law in Ruling That Relator Was Not a Prevailing Party Entitled to Costs and Disbursements in the Tax Court in This Proceeding.....	20
III.	RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO CLAIM ATTORNEY FEES BECAUSE HE HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH AFFIRMATIVELY THAT THE COMMISSIONER’S POSITION IN THIS MATTER, BASED ON THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING STATUTORY LAW, WAS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED, AND HE HAS WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO DO SO IN THIS APPEAL.	22
A.	Relator Has Not Shown That the Commissioner’s Position Was Not Substantially Justified Under the MEAJA.	23
B.	Relator Has Not Shown That He Qualifies as A “Party” Under the MEAJA.	27
C.	Special Circumstances Make an Award of Attorney Fees to Relator Unjust.	28
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401, 124 S. Ct. 1856 (2004)	23
<i>United States v. \$100,348.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 354 F.3d 1110, 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States Dep't of Labor v. Rapid Robert's, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1997)	3, 28
STATE CASES	
<i>Becker v. Alloy Hardfacing & Eng'g Co.</i> , 401 N.W.2d 655 (Minn. 1987)	13
<i>Benigni v. County of St. Louis</i> , 585 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 1998)	13
<i>Bond v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 691 N.W.2d 831 (Minn. 2005)	14
<i>Borchert v. Maloney</i> , 581 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1998)	2, 18, 19, 20
<i>Donovan Contracting of St. Cloud, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 718 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	3, 23, 24
<i>Fownes v. Hubbard Broad., Inc.</i> , 310 Minn. 500, 246 N.W.2d 700 (1976)	3, 22
<i>Garrick v. Northland Inc. Co.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. 1991)	22
<i>Hazardous Waste Controls of Bloomington, Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , No. 6589, 1997 WL 158263 (Minn. T.C. Mar. 17, 1997)	passim
<i>In re Silicon Implant Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. 2003)	22

<i>Kellar v. Von Holtum</i> , 605 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 2000).....	13
<i>Kline v. Berg Drywall, Inc.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. 2004).....	25
<i>Nagaraja v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 352 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. 1984).....	14
<i>State v. Minnesota Democratic-Farmer-Labor Party</i> , 671 N.W.2d 894 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	23
<i>Wilson v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 619 N.W.2d 194 (Minn. 2000).....	6, 7, 8, 16
<i>Wilson v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 656 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2003).....	7, 13, 25, 26
<i>Wilson v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , No. 6918, 2002 WL 58477 (Minn. T.C. Jan. 8, 2002).....	29

STATE LAWS

2000 Minn. Laws, ch. 439.....	23
-------------------------------	----

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 15.471	23
Minn. Stat. § 15.472 (a) (1998).....	23, 28
Minn. Stat. §§ 15.471 - 15.474 (1998)	2, 3, 22
Minn. Stat. § 271.10 (1996 & Supp. 1997).....	19
Minn. Stat. § 271.19 (2004)	2, 3, 20, 22
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(3) (2004).....	25

MINNESOTA RULES

Minn. R. 8610.0150 (2003) 2, 15, 19, 20, 21

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 139.03 2, 20

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 139.06 2

OTHER

Eric J. Magnuson & David F. Herr, 3 *Minnesota Practice Series, Appellate Rules Annotated*, §139.8 at 662 (2005)04) 17

Jerome A. Geis & Barry R. Greller, *The Minnesota Tax Court: The Taxpayer's Choice of Forum to Litigate a State Tax Liability*, 21 Hamline L. Rev. 414 29
